

SC NO. 696/2022
STATE VS. GAUTAM @ SHIVA
FIR NO. 03/2022
PS BADARPUR

02.07.2025

Present: Mr. Aditya Kumar, Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gautam @ Shiva is absent.
Mr. Manish Kumar Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel for
accused.

1. The counsel for accused Gautam @ Shiva has filed an exemption application submitting that as accused Gautam @ Shiva has been held up in a traffic jam at Pari Chowk while coming from Bulandshahr and is therefore unable to appear before the Court today.
2. The Chief Public Prosecutor posted in this Court has since been superannuated on 30.06.2025 and new Chief Public Prosecutor has not yet been posted. Adjournment has been requested on behalf of the State for final arguments.
3. Not opposed.
4. Considered.
5. **Matter be listed for final arguments on 21.07.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 02.07.2025