

SC NO. 696/2022  
STATE VS. GAUTAM @ SHIVA  
FIR NO. 03/2022  
PS BADARPUR

21.07.2025

Present: Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor  
for State.

Accused Gautam @ Shiva is present on bail.

Mr. Manish Kumar Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel for  
the accused.

1. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused seeks to passover the  
matter as he has to appear in another Court.
2. **Matter be put up at 11:05 AM.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
South East District, Saket Courts,  
New Delhi/ 21.07.2025 (KSR)

21.07.2025 **11:15 AM**

Present: Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor  
for State.

Accused Gautam @ Shiva is present on bail.

1. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Gautam @ Shiva had  
appeared earlier and requested for passover the matter  
submitting that he has to appear in another Court, but  
thereafter he has not returned.

Contd... 2/-

Contd... 2/-

2. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State has submitted that he has an urgent administrative work and has sought permission of the Court to leave.
3. **Matter be listed for final arguments on 07.08.2025.**

**(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
South East District, Saket Courts,  
New Delhi/ 21.07.2025 (KSR)